outreach to both residents and businesses in the city. 

Plan Reviews and Inspections 

[Fire Inspector Fred Solomon] 

Fire inspectors are tasked with varying types of 
inspections, permit issuance, and pre‐plan 
operations. In 2025, the number of inspections 
decreased by a total of one hundred eighteen 
(118) inspections or minus 10.17% as compared 
to 2024. The number of annual inspections 
increased by ninety-six (96) or 30.28%.   The 
division concentrated on inspecting larger and 
more hazardous buildings that take more time 
to inspect, which is reflected in the reduced

[...]

After classification, each “Red” and “Yellow” business site is charged an 

annual permit fee. Those occupancies classified as “Green” do not require a hazmat permit because 

their materials stored are considered nonhazardous such as common cleaning supplies.  

There were one hundred and forty-two (142) “Red” businesses and one hundred and thirty-eight (138) 

“Yellow” businesses totaling to two hundred and eighty (280) businesses that reported storing or 

utilizing hazardous materials in 2025.  

By continuously working on this program, the department also creates and maintains better 

relationships with businesses in the city.